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SECTION 2. Chapter 228, laws of 1909, is repealed. 

SECTION 3. 16.766 of the statutes is created to read: 
16.766 EMPLOYES; MUNICIPAL AND DISTRICT COURTS. (1) Em­

ployes of the clerk of the municipal and district courts of the city 
and county of Milwaukee shall be selected and have their tenure 
and employment status determined in accordance with the pro­
visions of sections 16.45 to 16.76 and in accordance with the rules 
adopted thereunder and the charter ordinances applying to the 
board of city service commissioners of such city. Residence at 
any location in Milwaukee county shall be permitted to said em­
ployes and no restriction shall be imposed to invalidate the pay­
ment of salaries. Present employes in said office, including any 
employes who are on military leave, shall be covered into the 
civil service and shall have tenure and all the rights, privileges 
and. benefits· of civil service employment. 

(2) The positions and salaries of said employes shall be fixed 
by the common council in the same manner as the positions and 
salaries of city employes. 

Approved July 7, 1943. 

No. 404, S.] [Published July 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 383; 

AN ACT to amend 252.06 (Twentieth Circuit) of the statutes, 
relating to the terms of circuit court in Marinette, Oconto, 
Florence and Forest counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, l'epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

252.06 (Twentieth Circuit) of the statutes is amended to read: 
252.06 (Twentieth Circuit) In the county of Marinette on the 

,J!< * >x' first Monday in ~, ,y., >X' Octobe1', the first Monday after 
the first Tuesday in April, and the second Monday in ,y" ,y" ,/., 

J amWTY ; in the county of Oconto on the >x' 'Y.' ,/., th'ird Monday 
in 'Y.' "" * October', the ,y" >x' j(' first Monday in 'Y.' >X' j(' 

May and the >x' ,~ it, fir'st Monday in ,y" j(' ~, F:'bJ'lll1ry, but 
in the county of Oconto no jury shall be draWll aml called at the 
February term of said court except upon order in writing of the 
circuit judge filed with the clerk of the circuiteourt; in the 
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county of Florence on the first * * ~. IVednesday in '" 'x' 'x' 

Septembe1" and the first ,~ '" ,:.~ Monday in ,~ '.~ 'I.' Jtme,. in 
the county of Forest on the * * * third Tuesday in '# ,,\, 'I.' 

Septembe1" and on the third Tuesday of * 'x' '.(, May. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 

No. 410, S.] [Published July 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 384. 

AN ACT to amend 41.37 of the statutes, relating to county nor­
mal school boards and compensation of members thereof. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rep1"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

41.37 of the statutes is amended to read: 
41.37 A "County Normal School Board" is created, which 

shall have charge and control of all matters pertaining to the 
organization, equipment and maintenance of such schools. Said 
board shall consist of 3 members, one of whom shall be the county 
superintendent of schools. The other members shall be elected 
by the county board at an annual meeting for the term of 3 years 
from January 1 following their election, and shall within 10 days 
after the notice of such election take and file the official oath and 
execute and file an official bond in such sum as may be fixed by 
the county board. The members thereof shall meet and elect one 
of their number president. The county superintendent of schools 
shall be secretary of the said board, and the county treasurer of 
the county in which the school is located shall be treasurer of said 
board, but not a member thereof. The said board shall prescribe 
the duties of its officers. The members of S1lCh board shall Te­
ceive such compensation for their services and 1"eimbu1"sement 
f01" i1"aveling expenses necessarily incnr1"ed in the elischa1"ge of 
their f1lnctions as the county boarel shall allow, not exceecling the 
pe1" diem and mileage allowed to members of the county board. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 




